
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 18 Jun 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when th
[...]
must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 18th June, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
M Chalk 
 

W Hartnett 
Norton 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and Named 
Substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 

 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 9 - 14)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 18th June, 2008 

 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

(Pages 15 - 16)  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(Report attached and report to follow) 

No direct ward relevance 
 
  

7. Overview and Scrutiny 
Member Training  

(Pages 17 - 52)  

To receive an update on the main points raised during the 
Overview and Scrutiny Member Training event that took 
place on Thursday the 5th of June 2008. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

(No Direct Ward relevance) 

 
 
  

9. Work Programme  

(Pages 53 - 56)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 18th June, 2008 

 

10. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

28th May 2008 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors M Chalk, W Hartnett, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Smith 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer: 
 

 H Saunders and J Bayley 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
   
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 9th 
April 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

4. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered a record of actions requested at meetings 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and details about Officers’ 
and Members’ responses to these requests.   
 
Officers informed Members that an action requested on the 27th 
March 2008, relating to the Joint Policy on Unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller Encampments, was due to be addressed by the Committee.  
Members agreed that the Joint Policy on Unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller Encampments should be discussed at a subsequent 
meeting of the Committee on the 9th July 2008.  Officers were asked 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

28th May 2008 

 

to append a copy of the Joint Policy to the agenda for that meeting for 
the consideration of Members. 

 
Officers explained that former Councillor Pattie Hill had been involved 
in facilitating the review of the Joint Policy.  Members agreed that 
former Councillor Pattie Hill should therefore be invited as an expert 
witness to attend the meeting of the Committee on the 9th July. 

 
Officers referred Members to the final entry on the Actions List, which 
contained information about the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
Annual Report for 2007 / 08.  Members were informed that a press 
release had been issued on the subject, as requested by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 9th April.  Subsequently an 
article had appeared in local newspaper, The Standard, on the work 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the year.  Officers 
also informed Members that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
Annual Report could be accessed on the Overview and Scrutiny Web 
Pages on the Redditch Borough Council website. 

 
Members requested that a glossary be appended to the Actions List 
to clarify the acronyms contained within the document. 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
subject to the details recorded in the preamble above, the 
contents of the Actions List be noted. 
 

5. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
Members were informed that no draft scoping documents had been 
proposed for Members’ consideration. 
 
Officers explained that a report containing a Scrutiny Scoping Check 
List had instead been provided for the consideration of Members.  
The Scrutiny Scoping Check List contained a list of questions for 
Members to address when discussing a draft scoping document.  
Officers suggested that this list would not need to be addressed on a 
question-by-question basis.  Instead, the Scrutiny Scoping Check List 
would provide guidance for Members whilst they were considering 
whether to approve a proposed Task and Finish review.  Members 
agreed that this document should be attached to the draft scoping 
document item on a regular basis. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

28th May 2008 

 

 RESOLVED that 
 

subject to the details contained in the preamble above the 
Scrutiny Scoping Check List be approved. 
 

6. TASK AND FINISH GROUP PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Officers explained that this item had been included on the agenda 
to ensure that the members of the Committee were informed about 
the Executive Committee’s responses to the final reports issued by 
the three Task and Finish Groups that concluded in April 2008: 
Communications; District Centres; and Fees and Charges.   

 
Members were informed that the final reports produced by all three 
Task and Finish Groups had been considered at a meeting of the 
Executive Committee on Wednesday the 23rd April.  The Executive 
Committee had noted the contents of the reports and referred the 
documents to the full Council for consideration.  Officers explained 
that the reports were due to be considered at the following Council 
meeting on Monday the 30th June. 

 
Members discussed Task and Finish Group arrangements and 
agreed that both Members and Officers would need to ensure that 
reviews were completed in accordance with specified deadlines.  
Members also expressed concerns that the reports had contained 
too many recommendations and agreed that a smaller number of 
recommendations would have been more appropriate.  For 
following Task and Finish reviews Members agreed that 
recommendations should be concise and take account of any 
financial implications. 

 
Officers explained that Members would be exploring potential 
subjects for scrutiny during the Work Programme Planning event. 

 
RESOLVED that 

  
subject to the details contained in the preamble above the Task 
and Finish Group updates be noted. 
 

7. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING - PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an update report in relation to the Joint 
Exercise on Flooding from the Redditch Borough Council 
representative, Councillor Chalk. 

 

Page 3



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

28th May 2008 

 

Councillor Chalk 
[...]
t be 
required to present their reports until three or four months had 
elapsed to provide them with time to settle into their roles.  The 
Chair further proposed that the Portfolio Holders should be invited 
to identify scheduled meeting dates from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee calendar when they would be available to present their 

Page 4



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

28th May 2008 

 

reports.  However, Members agreed that the Annual Reports should 
occur at separate meetings spread out throughout the year. 
 
The proposed content of the Portfolio Holder Annual Reports was 
also discussed.  Members agreed that the reports should not 
adhere to the presentation style adopted in 2007/08.  Instead, 
Members agreed that a question and answer session would be 
more suitable and that Portfolio Holders should be informed of the 
themes around which they would be questioned in advance of their 
report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Members discussed scrutiny practice at Select Committees in the 
UK Parliament and noted that it might be useful to attend one of 
these meetings to observe their approach to interviewing witnesses 
in a scrutiny context.  Officers were asked to assess the Select 
Committee timetable and to make arrangements that would enable 
the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to attend a 
Select Committee meeting.  Members also discussed attending 
Select Committees as delegates from the Council and it was noted 
that this opportunity was made available to Members on an annual 
basis.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the details contained in the preamble above the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedures Document be approved. 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT  
 
Officers explained that the draft scoping document had been 
simplified into a one page format.  Members were informed that 
concerns had been expressed by some Councillors that the 
previous two page format had been too complex.   
 
Members requested that a statement, explaining that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee reserved the right to refuse proposed 
subjects that were not within the remit of the Council, be recorded 
on the document. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the details contained in the preamble above the 
Overview and Scrutiny Scoping Document be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 5



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

28th May 2008 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING DAY  
 
Officers explained that an Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Planning Day had been organised in the previous municipal year.  
The Work Programme had been introduced to enable Members to 
plan the work that would be undertaken as part of the Overview and 
Scrutiny process at the Council during the following year.  Members 
were informed that the Planning Day had been due to take place on 
Friday the 23rd May but had been postponed to provide Members 
appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in May 2008 
with an opportunity to contribute to arrangements for the event. 
 
Officers presented a copy of the programme for the day that had 
been approved by the Committee in the previous year as well as a 
suggested alternative programme for the event.  Officers explained 
that there were concerns that some of the group exercises originally 
scheduled to take place during the day might be more suitable for 
further debate at meetings of the Committee.   
 
Members agreed that the Planning Day should focus on exploring 
potential topics for scrutiny.  However, Members also requested 
that the session begin with an exploration of appropriate working 
relations between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Executive Committee.  Officers were asked to review and provide 
information about best practice in relations between the Executive 
and Overview and Scrutiny Commi
[...]
n membership for the 
Committee in May 2008 it would be appropriate to postpone any 
such review until all Members had familiarised themselves with the 
current format for presenting these reports.  
 
Members approved Friday the 20th June 2008 as the date for the 
Work Programme Planning Afternoon.  They agreed that a buffet 
lunch should be provided for all Members at the start of the event. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the details contained in the preamble above the 
arrangements for the Work Programme Planning Afternoon be 
approved. 
 

11. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Officers explained that the Overview and Scrutiny DVD 
presentation detailed in the Work Programme would be screened 
during the new Members’ Training Session on Thursday the 5th 
June 2008.  Members were informed that the Training Session 
would provide an introduction to Overview and Scrutiny and 
would be suitable for new Members as well as for Members who 
were unfamiliar with the scrutiny process. 

 
 Officers explained that a number of subjects were due to be 

discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, though no 
dates had been established for consideration of these items.  
Members were informed that these items included a proposed 
review of the Council’s Business Centres and that Officers were 
due to produce a report on the subject for the consideration of 

Page 7



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

28th May 2008 

 

the Executive Committee in 2008.  Members agreed to postpone 
consideration of the proposed review until this report had been 
submitted. 

 
 Members discussed the proposed discussion of ditches, as 

detailed in the Work Programme.  The Chair proposed that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should postpone 
consideration of this item whilst the Joint Scrutiny exercise on 
Flooding was taking place.  Members agreed to reassess the 
need for this discussion following consideration of the Joint 
Scrutiny Report. 

 
 The Chair suggested that the Third Sector Task and Finish 

review should be launched as soon as possible.  Members 
agreed that the item should be reviewed at the following meeting 
of the Committee on Wednesday the 18th June.   Members also 
requested that the scoping document for this exercise be 
provided for the consideration of Members at the following 
meeting of the Committee.  Councillor Thomas was appointed 
Chair of the Group and was asked to review the contents of the 
document in consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Support 
Officers prior to the following meeting of the Committee.   

 
Members agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee 
would make the final decision about membership of the Task and 
Finish Group. 

   
RESOLVED that  

 
subject to the details contained in the preamble above  the 
Committee’s Work Programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.05 pm 
and closed at 8.30 pm 

Page 8



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
19/12/07 
 
 
 

1111    

 
Members discussed the proposed 
new format for presenting 
performance information to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
Officers were asked to provide an 
explanation of the traffic light 
system.  Members did not specify 
a date by which this information 
should be made available. 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers have informed 
the relevant Officers of this 
request.  (TO BE DONE).  Lead 
Officer, Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships (HSP), Estimated 
introduction date, August 2008. 

 
27/02/08 
 
 

2222    

 
Officers were asked to present 
community safety performance 
data to Members using both of the 
templates that had been provided 
for the consideration of Members 
at that meeting.  Officers were 
asked to present this information to 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee alongside the quarterly 
performance reports. 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers have informed 
the relevant lead Officer of this 
request.  (TO BE DONE).  Lead 
Officer, HSP, estimated 
introduction date, August 2008. 

 
27/02/08 
 
 

3333    

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss ways to 
develop relations between the 
Committee and the Executive 
Committee. 
 

 
Members are due to consider this 
issue further during the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Planning Afternoon (WPPA) on 
the 20th June 2008.  (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Lead Officers, 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers (OSSOs), 
estimated completion date 20th 
June 2008.  
 

 
27/03/08 
 
 
 

4 

 
Members requested that Councillor 
Hill be approached to attend and 
observe, as a Council 
representative, the meeting of the 
partners who have signed the Joint 
Policy on Unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller Encampments. 
 
 
 

 
Members discussed and agreed 
on the 28th May 2008 that this 
issue should be addressed 
further at a meeting of the 
committee on the 9th July 2008. 
(WILL BE DONE SOON)  Lead 
Officers OSSOs, estimated 
completion date, 9th July 2008. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 
27/03/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5555    

 
Members agreed that a series of 
actions should be undertaken as 
preparatory work for carrying out 
scrutiny of economic development 
role at the Council.    Members 
requested several actions as 
detailed below: 
 

• the Jobs, Employment and 
Economy scrutiny report be 
circulated amongst all 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members;  

 
 
 

• the Economic Development 
Manger job specification be 
reviewed in line with the three 
key themes contained in the 
Regional Economic Strategy: 
business; place; and people;    

 
 
 

• relevant Officers from 
Worcestershire County Council 
be invited to the Committee to 
discuss their roles and 
responsibilities for economic 
development in Redditch; 

 
 

• further information be provi
[...]

members of the Committee to 
attend a select committee meeting 
in Westminster to observe national 
best practice in scrutiny.  No date 
was specified. 
 

 
Officers discussed arrangements 
for this visit with the Chair.  It was 
noted that there few opportunities 
to undertake this trip before the 
summer recess in Parliament 
and therefore the trip to 
Westminster would take place in 
Autumn 2008.  (TO BE DONE). 
Lead Officers OSSOs, estimated 
completion date Autumn 2008. 
 

 
28/05/08 
 
 

12121212    

 

 
Members discussed the revised 
Scoping Document.  Officers were 
asked to add a statement 
explaining to the public that the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee 
reserved the right to reject items 
that are not within the remit of the 
Borough Council. 
 

 
The necessary statement has 
been added to the Scoping 
Document. (DONE). 

 
28/05/08 
 
 
 

13131313    

 

 
Members discussed arrangements 
for the Work Programme Planning 
Event and agreed the following: 
 

• that the event would be an 
afternoon rather than a whole 
day event; 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

• that the WPPA would take 
place on the 20th June; 

 
 
 
 

• that the working relations 
between the Executive 
Committee and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee would 
be addressed at the WPPA; 

 

• that all non-executive Members 
would be invited to attend the 
WPPA; 

 
 

• that the Executive Members 
would only be invited to attend 
the session addressing the 
relations between the 
Executive and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees; and 

 

• that attendees would be 
provided with lunch at the 
beginning of the event and that 
lunch would include a number 
of sandwiches without 
mayonnaise.  

 

 

• the OSSOs have booked the 
Council Chamber and 
Committee Room Three for 
this event on the 20th June 
(DONE). 

 

• the Programme for the event 
will be recorded accordingly 
by the OSSOs (WILL BE 
DONE). 

 
 

• All non-executive Members 
were invited to the event on 
Friday the 30th May. (DONE). 

 
 

• The Executive Members were 
informed of these 
arrangements on Friday the 
30th May.  (DONE). 

 
 
 

• Lunch will be booked 
accordingly (WILL BE DONE 
SOON). 

 
 
Lead Officers – OSSOs. 
 
 

 
28/05/08 
 

14141414    

 

 
Members discussed the proposed 
Third Sector Task and Finish 
Group.  Members agreed to review 
this item at the following meeting 
on Wednesday the 18th June 
2008. 
 

 
Will be done at this meeting.  
(WILL BE DONE SOON).  18th 
June 2008. 

 
28/05/08 
 

15151515    

 

 
Members agreed that Councillor 
Thomas would meet with the 
OSSOs to discuss the contents of 
the Third Sector Scoping 
Document further. 
 

 
A meeting to discuss the terms of 
reference contained in the 
document is scheduled to take 
place on Monday the 16th June 
2008.  (WILL BE DONE SOON) 
Lead Members – Councillor 
Thomas. 
 

Page 13



Glossary 
 
 
HPBC  - Head of Planning and Building Control 
 
HSP  - Head of Strategy and Partnerships  
 
OSSO  - Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
WPPA  - Work Programme Planning Afternoon 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2008\committee meetings\080528\scrutinyscopingchecklist080528.doc 
 

Scrutiny Scoping Check List 
 
When scoping a review, the Committee will need to consider the following questions: 
 
1. Is there a clear objective for scrutinising this topic? 
 
2. Are you likely to achieve a desired outcome? 
 
3. What resources are available and what timetable do you need to comply with? 

 
4. What are the potential risks? 
 
5. Is this issue strategic and significant? 
 
6. Is the scrutiny activity timely? 
 
7. To what extent is this matter important for local people? For stakeholders? For the 

Electorate? 
 
8. Does this issue correspond with the council’s corporate priorities? 
 
9. How long is it since this issue was last the subject of a review? 
 
10. Is there evidence of real, perceived or imminent failure to a service or policy in th
[...]
 It is planned to involve the Police in this as well as council services. 
 

• The review can make recommendations for action by the council and 
the Police 

• The review can only make recommendations for action by the council 
 
 
3.  The scrutiny committee receives quarterly year reports on performance 
information 
 

• The scrutiny committee can question and hold to account the executive 
member for the general performance of the service 

• The scrutiny committee can only question specific decisions of the 
executive 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 

 

 
 
4.  The scrutiny committee wants to contribute to the development of the 
environmental services strategy 
 

• The scrutiny committee should only comment on strategies put forward 
by the executive 

• The scrutiny committee can investigate and promote its own ideas for 
strategies 

 
 
5. You are informed that a scrutiny review is taking place on a topic that 
enthuses you and you are interested in participating in the exercise 
 

• You say nothing and wait for the next full council meeting where 
members are appointed to Task and Finish Groups. 

• You inform both your Group Leader and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers of you interest in the exercise.   They then inform the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee of the Member interest, who will 
ultimately make a decision on who will participate in the review. 

 
 
6. You wish to propose an item for scrutiny / review: 
 

• You contact the Overview and Scrutiny Support Officers and other 
relevant officers to complete a scoping document outlining the terms of 
the review and refer this to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
discussion. 

• You ask an existing Task and Finish Group to review the matter to 
save time and resources (after all, the Group is already up and 
running!) 

 
 
7. You are undertaking a scrutiny exercise and wish to invite a relevant Officer 
to a meeting to answer questions about the subject being reviewed. 
 

• You a
[...]
oup 
– Update Report on Responses to 
Recommendations 
 

 
Relevant Lead Directors 
 

 
14th January 
2009 
 

 
District Centres Task and Finish Group – 
Update Report on Response to 
Recommendations 
 

 
Relevant Lead Directors 
 

 
8th April 2009 
 

 
Communications Task and Finish Group – 
Update report on response to 
recommendations 
 

 
Relevant Lead Directors 

 
OTHER ITEMS – 
DATE NOT 
FIXED 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  
Community Calls for Action – Discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Economic Development – Discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Education attainment levels - Discussion 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Proposed Business Centres Scrutiny 
Exercise – Member Discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 
 

  
Review of ditches –discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	6 Task & Finish Reviews - Draft Scoping Documents
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Member Training
	Mod1 Legal Framework
	Mod1 Roles of OS
	Mod1 Effective outcomes of scrutiny

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BIRDUGH COUNCIL
2

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

MINUTES

OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY

Committee
18th June 2008

Present:

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and
Councillors K Banks, M Chalk, D Taylor and D Thomas

Officers:
S Hanley and A Heighway
Committee Officer:

J Bayley and H Saunders

13. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors
Hartnett and Norton.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.

15. MINUTES
RESOLVED that
Subject to the addition to the record of Councillor Banks’
apologies, the minutes for the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday the 28th May be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

16. ACTIONS LIST

Officers provided an update on the latest edition of the Committee’s
Action List.



OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY

Committee

18th June 2008

17.

18.

Officers explained that Action 6 on the Actions List related to a
scoping document for a proposed scrutiny exercise to investigate
the Council’s presentation of information relating to the Council’s
corporate priorities, which had been submitted to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee in the previous year. Members agreed that this
item should be removed from the Committee’s Work Programme
and Actions List. Instead, Members agreed to reconsider whether
there was a need for such a review following consideration of the
quarterly performance and budgetary reports by the Committee.

Members were informed that, as requested at the previous meeting,
the possibility of visiting Westminster to observe proceedings during
a Select Committee meeting had been investigated. The Chair
advised Members that, owing to limited Councillor availability and
the summer recess of Parliament, this visit was to be postponed
until the autumn.

RESOLVED that
the Actions List be noted.
CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY

This standard item on the Committee’s agenda had been expanded
to ensure that Members had an appropriate opportunity to consider
options for pre-scrutiny of Executive committee items.

Officers informed Members that the performance update on the
business centres, discussed at the previous meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, was due to be reported to the
Executive Committee on Wednesday the 29th October 2008.
Therefore, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be
considering the potential need for scrutiny of the business centres
in November 2008.

There were no call-ins and no proposed items for pre-scrutiny.

TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - THIRD SECTOR DRAFT SCOPING
DOCUMENT

Officers explained that, as agreed at the previous meeting of the
Committee, a meeting had taken place with Councillor Thomas to
consider the scoping document for the exercise. During this
meeting Councillor Thomas had requested that the review’s terms
of reference be simplified. This work had subsequently been
undertaken by Officers.



OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY

Committee

18th June 2008

19.

Councillor Thomas informed Members that the Third Sector review
would focus on strategic funding relations between the Council and
third sector organisations. The focus of the review would be distinct
from the work of the Council’s Grants Panel, which considered,
approved and monitored bespoke funding arrangements for
individual third sector organisations on a case-by-case basis.
Councillor Thomas explained that the Third Sector review would
focus specifically on the Council’s overarching arrangements for
awarding grants and donations to third sector organisations.

The membership for the Third Sector Task and Finish Group was
discussed. Members agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Committee would appoint Members to the Group, and to all
subsequent scrutiny groups launched during the year. Councillor
Thomas was appointed to Chair the exercise and Councillor Pearce
was approved as a member. Members agreed that three further
Members would be appointed to the Group.

Officers explained that Members would need to remain mindful of
the potential for conflicts of interest when undertaking this exercise.
Members were informed that this would not apply if the review
retained an overarching scope but that conflicts of interest could
arise for certain Members if the review focused on any particular
third sector organisations, or on factors which affected their own
more or less than other organisations.

RESOLVED that

1) a further objective, “to investigate the sustainability of
Council funding for third sector organisations in the
future” be added to the terms of reference for the
exercise;

2) the Third Sector Task and Finish review have a deadline
of December 2008; and

3) the terms of reference for the Third Sector Task and
Finish review be approved, as now amended.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBER TRAINING

Officers explained that this item had been included on the agenda
to provide Members with an opportunity to reflect on the outcomes
of the “Introduction to Scrutiny” training provided on Thursday the
5th June 2008. Members were informed that in particular the
potential for external scrutiny work had been identified during the
training as an area that could be further developed at the Council.



OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY

Committee

18th June 2008

20.

21.

Members discussed the recent suspension of the 57/58 First Bus
route in the town and the impact on people visiting the Alexandra
Hospital. Members noted that this might be a suitable subject for
external scrutiny and that it might be useful to invite representatives
of First Bus to attend a meeting of the Committee to explain their
actions further. Members agreed to discuss the suitability of this
subject for scrutiny during the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme Planning Afternoon on Friday the 20th June.

Members questioned why it was not possible for people to apply for
a bus pass using the Council’s website. Officers undertook to
provide further information about this subject for Members’
consideration.

REFERRALS
There were no referrals.
WORK PROGRAMME

Officers explained that the Council was no longer obliged to publish
the Council’'s Corporate Performance Plan. The Service Plans,
which formed part of the planning stages for the Corporate
Performance Plan, would therefore not need to be prepared for
Member consideration during the year. Consequently, Members
were informed that the Service Plans, scheduled to be considered
by the Committee on Wednesday the 10th October 2008, were
unlikely to be made available.

RESOLVED that

Subiject to this report the Work Programme be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm

and closed at 7.45 pm




